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Data in Many Forms... 

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety of 
forms. In addition to publications, both standard and 
special tabulations are offered on computer print-
outs, microfiche and microfilm, and magnet ic tapes. 
Maps and other geographic reference materials are 
available for some types of data. Direct access to 
aggregated information is possible through CANSIM, 
Statistics Canada's machine-readable data base and 
retrieval system. 

How to Obtain More lnfor,aat ion 

Inquiries about this publication and related statis-
tics or services should be directed to: 

Machinery, Wood and Metal Products Section, 
Manufacturing and Primary Industries Division, 

Statistics Canada, 	Ottawa, K1A 	0T6 (Telephone: 
992-0388) or 	to the Statistics Canada reference cen- 
tre in: 

St. 	John's (772-4073) Sturgeon Falls (753-4888) 

Halifax (426-5331) Winnipeg (949-4020) 

Montréal (283-5725) Regina (359-5405) 

Ottawa (992-4734) Edmonton (420-3027) 

Toronto (966-6586) Vancouver (666-3691) 

Toll-free access is provided in all provinces and 
territories, for users who reside outaide the local 
dialing area of any of the regional reference centres. 

Newfoundland and Labrador Zenith 0-7037 

Nova Scotia, New Brunswick 
and Prince Edward Island 1-800-565-7192 

Quebec 1-800-361-2831 

Ontario 1-800-268-1151 

Manitoba 1 -800-282-8006 

Saskatchewan 1(112)800-667-3524 

Alberta 1 -800-222-6400 

British Coluabia (South 
and Central) 112-800-663-1551 

Yukon and Northern B.C. 
(area served by 
NorthwesTel Inc.) Zenith 0-8913 

Northwest Territories 
(area served by 
Northweslel Inc.) Zenith 	Z-201 

How to Order PiAilications 

This and other Statistics Canada publications may be 
purchased from local authorized agents and other 
community bookstores, through the local Statistics 
Canada offices, or by mail order to Publication Sales 

ir', 	 I 	rilii, 	ft 	V17  

Des données sous plusieurs for.es... 

Statistique Canada diffuse lea données sous formes diverses. 
Outre les publications, des totalisat ions habituelles at ape-
ciales soot offertes sur imprimés d'ordinateur, sur microfi-
ches et microfilms et sur bandes magnétiques. Des cartes et 
d'autres documents de référence géographiques soot disponibles 
pour certaines sortes de données. l'accès direct h des données 
agrégées est possible par le truchement de CANSIM, Ia base de 
donnêes ordinolingue et le système d'extraction de Statistique 
Canada. 

Comment obtenir d'autres renseignementa 

Toutes demandes de renseignements au sujet de cette publica-
tion ou de statistiques et services connexes doivent être 
adressCea a: 

Section des machines, du bois at des produits en metal, 
Division des industries manufacturières et primaires, 

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (téléphone: 992-0388) ou 
au centre de consultation de Statistique Canada a 

St. 	John's (772-4073) Sturgeon Falls (753-4888) 

Halifax (426-5331) Winnipeg (949-4020) 

Montréal (283-5725) Regina (359-5405) 

Ottawa (992-4734) Edmonton (420-3027) 

Toronto (966-6586) Vancouver 	(666-3691) 

Un 	service d'appel 	interurbain sans 	frais 	eat 	offert, 	daiv.  
toutes les provinces at dans lea territoires, aux utilisateurt; 
qui habitant a l'extérieur des zonea de comm.inication locale 
des centres réqionaux de consultation. 

Terre-Neuve et Labrador Zenith 0-7037 

Nouvelle-cosse, Nouveau-Brunswick 
et 	!le-du-Prince-tdouard 1-800-565-7192 

Québec 1-800-361-2831 

Ontario 1-800-268-1 151 

Manitoba 1-800-282-8006 

Saskatchewan 	 1(112)800-667-3524 

Alberta 	 1-800-2226400 

Colombie-Britannique (sud 
et centrale) 	 112-800-663-1551 

Yukon et nord de Ia C.-B. 
(territoire desservi par is 
Northweslel Inc.) 	 Zenith 0-8913 

Territoires du Mord-Duest 
(territoire desservi par la 
NorthwesTel Inc.) 	 Zenith 2-2015 

Coaent commander lea pthlications 

On peut so procurer cette publication et le 	outres 
publications de Statistique Canada auprès des agents autorisCs 
et des autres librairies locales, per l'entremise des bure;iijx 
locaux de Stat istique Canada, ou en écrivant 6 Ia Section 
StI'S 	I 	 In 	Ii 	ihij 	II 	i: 	ihI 	jOiS. 	Slit' 
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SYMBOL S 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SIGNES [[INVENT 1(]NNELS 

Les signes convent ionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nonibres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

* conuidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur Ia statistique relatives au secret. 

ABBREVIATION 
	

ABRIVIATI0N 

I SIC Standard Industrial Classification 
(1970). 

NOTE ON CANSIK 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available in 
CANSIM(1) (Canadian Socio-Economic Informa-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIM, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

CAC Classification type des industries (titi- - 
français du système de classific vjn 
industrielle de 1970). 

NOTE CONCERNANT CANSIM 

Certaines donnees des statistiques principales 
(voir les tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Système canadien d'informatian 
socio-économique). Les donnees pour les années 
1961 6 1971 se basent sur la CAC de 1960, et 
celles pour les années a partir de 1970 selon la 
CAC de 1970. Pour plus de renseignements sur les 
series CANSIM, téléphoner a (613) 995-7406, ou 
écrire A CANSIM, Statistique Canada, edifice 
R.H. Coats, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) Le CANSIM est la banque de donnes informati-
sees et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 
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NOTE I*GARDINC DATA FOR 9JBSEULLNT YEARS 	NOTA S1JR LES OONNES DES ANNI!ES SUBSrQIJ[NT[S 

Advance summary data on individual SIC's 	Des données sommaires anticipées sur les thf- 

will be released in the Stati8tics Canada 	férents groupes d'activité économique (CAr) 
Daily (Catalogue 11-001E) as soon as they 	paraitront dans le Quotidien de Statistique 
are available. More detailed information 	Canada (n° 11-001F au cataloque) des qu'elles 
can be obtained directly from the Manu- 	seront connues. Des données détaillées peuvent 
facturing and Primary Industries Divi- 	être obtenues directement de la Division des 
sion. 	 industries manufacturières et primaires. 

INTRIIOIICT ION 

This industry includes establishments 
primarily engaged in manufacturing aero-
planes, gliders, balloons and aircraft 
parts, such as engines, propellers and pon-
toons. Aircraft repair is also included in 
this industry. The manufacture of aeronau-
tical instruments is classified in Industry 
391 - Scientific and Professional Equipment 
Industries. 

In 1982, the aircraft and the aircraft 
parts manufacturers showed a decrease in the 
vflue of production to $1,999,497,000 
- 21.6%) from $2,549,517,000 the previous 
ear. The manufacture of aircraft and 

;rrcraft parts amounted to $1,747,437,000 in 
982 compared to $1,949,156,000 in 1981; a 
decrease of 11.5%. The value of work done 
such as modifications, conversions, servic-
ing, overhauling and repairing aircraft and 
aircraft engines increased by 10.4%, from 
$248,794,000 in 1981 to $274,768,000 in 
1982. All other products amounted to 
$137,996,000, some of the more important 
being industrial gas turbines and military 
ordnance and parts. 

In 1982, Canada exported 142 complete 
aircraft valued at $607,148,000 to 25 
different countries. This compared to 118 
aircraft valued at $456,401,000 in 1981. 
Exports of aircraft engines and engine parts 
amounted to $502,916,000 in 1982, down from 
$707,598,000 a year earlier. In addition, 
there are also exports of aircraft equip-
ment, assemblies and parts, only a portion 
of which can be attributed to this industry. 

Note: The Aircraft and Aircraft Parts Manu-
facturers Industry is one of the 
industries in the Annual Census of 
Manufactures reporting on a "Produc-
ion" basis rather than a "Shipments" 
e;i S. 

Cette industrie comprend les établissements 
qui s'occupent principalement de construction 
d'avions, de planeurs, de ballons et d'éléments 
d'avions tels que moteurs, hélices et flotteurs. 
Cette rubrique comprend aussi la reparation des 
avions. La fabrication des instruments de naviga-
tion aérienne est classée 6 l'industrie 391 - 
Fabrication de materiel scientifique et profes-
sionnel. 

Les fabricants d'aéronefs et de pièces ont 
accuse une diminution dans Is valeur de la pro-
duction en 1982, pour atteindre $1,999,497,000 
(- 21.6%) en comparaison de $2,549,517,000 l'an-
née précédente. La fabrication d'aéronefs et de 
pièces d'aéronefs s'est chiffrée h $1,747,437,000 
en 1982 en comparaison de $1,949,156,000 en 1981, 
ce qui représente une diminution de 11.5%. La 
valeur du travail exécuté pour les modifications, 
transformations, entretien, reconditionnement et 
reparations d'avions et de moteurs, a pour sa 
part augmenté de 10.4% passant de $248,794,000 en 
1981 a $274,768,000 en 1982. Les autres produits 
quant a eux se sont chiffrés b $137,996,000, par-
mi les plus importants on retrouve les turbines a 
gaz industrielles et l'artillerie militaire et 
pièces. 

Le Canada a exporté, en 1982, 142 aéronefs 
complets évalués b $607,148,000 dans 25 pays 
différents. L'année précédente ii en exportait 
118 d'une valeur de $456,401,000. Par contre les 
exportations de rnoteurs d'aéronefs et de pièces 
ont diminué, passant de $707,598,000 en 1981 
$502,916,000 en 1982. En plus, il y a aussi des 
exportations d'assemhlages, de materiel et de 
pièces d'aéronefs dont une partie seulement est 
attrihuable è cette industrie. 

Nota: L'industrie Fabricants d'aéronefs et de 
pièces est une des industries dans le 
recensement annuel des manufactures gui 
rapporte Ia "production" su lieu des 
"livraisons". 
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TEXT TABLE I. Capital and Repair Expenditures, 1980-198$ 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. 0penses d'iuuvnobilisationa et réparat wrs, 19FMJ-198 

Machinery and 
equipment 

Construct ion 	 Total 
Machines et 
out ii lage 

Capital expenditures - Immobilisations 

Actual - 1980 - Réelles 

Actual - 1981 - Relles 

Preliminary - 1982 - Provisoires 

Intentions - 1983 - Projetêes 

Actual - 1980 - Réelles 

Actual - 1981 - Réelles 

Preliminary - 1982 - Provisoires 

Intentions - 1983 - Projetées 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

	

45.0 	66.2 	111.2 

	

34.3 	62.2 	96.5 

	

55.8 	61.1 	116.9 

	

x 	x 	x 

Repair expenditures - Réparat ions 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

	

11.8 	32.1 	43.9 

	

14.8 	35.6 	50: 

	

18.8 	25.3 	44. 

	

X 	 X 

I 

Actual - 1980 - Réelles 

Actual - 1981 - Réelles 

Preliminary - 1982 - Provisoires 

Intentions - 1983 - Projet4es 

Capital and repair expenditures 

Irnmobilisations et reparations 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

	

56.8 	98.3 	155.1 

	

49.1 	97.8 	146.9 

	

74.6 	86.4 	161.0 

	

x 	x 	x 

I 
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P AYLF 1. Principal Statistics, 1914-1982 

rAIiLIAu 1. Stat4etiques principales, 1974-1982 

Nter Manufacturing activity - Activlt6 manufacturière Total activity - Activité totale 

of  
eatab- 
ugh- Production and related Cost of Coat or Value of Value N,.uibar Employees Value 

menta workera fuel and materials production added of added 
alec- and working 

Noebre Iravailleurs vie Is tricity(1) auppliea(1) owners Salaries 

d'Cta- production at aasimllü and 

blisse- partners  

menta 
N,e,ber Thousands Wages CoOt do CoOt des Valeur Valeur Noebre NuW,er Salaries Yaleur 

of per- coideus- aatlères de Is ajoutde de and wages ajoutde 

son-hours tible at at four- production propriA- 
paid de Idlec- niturea(i) tairas 

tricit6(l) at 
Nou,bre I4illiers Selairea aaaociós Noutire Traitementa 

d'heures- actifs et salairea 

personnes 
paydea 

thousands of dollars - thousands of dollars 

silliera vie dollars ailliera de dollars 

(ANADA 

1974 95 14,442 30,106 143,430 6,315 225,1192 512,564 381,156 3 24,143 268,292 393,501 

1915 101 13,864 29,400 152,748 6,976 311,921 744,437 425,539 7 22,289 273,425 438,076 

1916 103 12,926 27,517 151,658 7,125 262,085 124,352 454,543 9 21,215 281,875 467,572 

1977 101 14,257 70,969 191,215 9,086 302,143 816,095 504,826 6 22,382 328,278 520,957 

1976 120 10,228 37,596 270,415 12,356 472,937 1,280,964 795,671 7 27,721 445,121 819,087 

1979 139 23,430 40,860 374,640 14,861 663,675 1,706,439 1,O7,904 11 34,095 594,145 1,053,553 

1980 162 29,793 61,872 520,867 18,354 850,237 2,303,512 1,434,923 17 39,641 747,771 1,463,798 

V 
r,undland - Terre- 

- - - - - - - - 
e Edward Island - 

- 

-du-Prince-douard I a a C 5 5 5 5 5 0 

Scotia - Nouvelle- 
3 5 5 5 5 5 x a * 

Now Trunsaick - Nou- 
5 5 

vesu-Brunawick 1 a x 5 5 5 5 " " 
QuAbec 44 14,603 30,130 304,947 12,569 453,923 1,364,835 898,342 4 19,009 429,105 934,393 

Ontario 49 10,514 21,169 213,354 7,952 340,605 975,255 626,677 4 15,800 354,007 640,572 

Manitoba 10 1,566 3,262 32,238 1,493 48,168 135,185 85,523 1 2,557 52,975 95,237 

Saskatchewan 
Alberta 

2 
16 

a 
436 895 9,470 

a 
514 

x 
11,410 

a 
28,037 

a 
16,113 

s 
2 

,v 
676 

a 
14,281 16,938 

flrLtish Colvjrd,la - Ca- 
ioebie-Rritannique 27 296 583 6,312 a 11,334 25,298 13,766 3 416 9,052 17,187 

Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
at Territoires do 
Nord-fluest - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 153 27,872 56,996 573,924 23,318 873,709 2,549,511 1,652,490 18 39,029 869,583 1,716,131 

1982: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Nauve - - - - - - - - - C C S 

Prince Edward Island - 
lle-du-Prince-Cdouard - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
coase 2 a a a x a a a x a a x 

Na., Brunswick - Nou- 
veau-Brunswick 1 s ,c s x a x a 

QuAbec 45 12,067 23,824 261,578 14,387 469,055 904,047 420,6136 3 16,834 404,755 445,188 

Ontario 51 7,869 16,034 187,022 8,179 302,779 894,298 583,340 3 12,732 336,757 616,287 

Manitoba 11 1,509 3,128 30,431 1,755 50,421 139,902 87,720 1 2,445 51,813 94,319 

Saskatchewan 3 a a s a s a a x x 

Alberta 12 224 455 4,802 569 8,829 16,951 7,553 2 383 8,638 8,376 

British Coluebia - En- 
lombie-Brltannique 29 317 653 7,753 301 12,264 26,657 14,092 - 430 10,866 17,411 

Vukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
at Territoirea do 
Nord-Oueat 1 a a a a e a a a a 

CANADA 151 22,316 44,781 498,086 25,160 849,851 1,999,497 1,123,886 9 33,256 821,959 1,191,972 

atage change - 
vie variation: 

1U0/1981 - 5.6 - 	6.4 - 	1.9 + 10.2 a 27.0 • 2.8 •. 	10.7 * 15.2 - 	17.7 - 	1.6 a. 	16.3 a 17.2 

'1982 - 	1.3 - 19.9 -21.4 -13.2 • 10.5 -2.7 - 21.6 -32.0 - 35.7 -14.8 - 	5.5 -30.5 

, 	.. 	,aas 	,.., ..1TT lT,, the onw of  f,.1 ,,nd .la,.Saia, v was Inela d in the con of ,,ateriais and suuu1T rior 
(1) Pour leg enn4es ant6rieures 	1982, dana Is can dee petite Atabllssements, Is coOt do coebustible at de l'AlactricitA aAtA coe9ris daoe celui des 

satiAres at fourn:tures. 

I 
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TABLE 2. Principal Statistics Clasaifled by lotal [mployed,(1) 1982 

TABlEAU 2. Statistiques principales auivmiL Is rre total do personnes occtdes(1), 19T1 I 

Average rsaiber employed 

Sombre wyen deisployda 

Nunber 
of  

Manufacturing actinity - Activitd manufacturibre 

estab - 
limb- Production and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value 
santa workers fuel and materials produc- added 

alec- and tion 
Sombre Travailleurs do Is triclty(2) suppiies(2) 
d'6ts- production et assimilds 
bi I mae-  
santa 

Nijiter Thousmoda Wages Co4t du CoOt des Valour Yaleur 
of per- combus- eat iCres do is ajoutde 
son-hours tibia at et four- produc- 
paid do 16loc- nitures(2) Lion 

tricitd(2) 
Sombre Milliers Salaires 

d' heures- 
personnes 
payCes 

Total activity - Aclivitd totale 

Number 	Employees 	Value 
of 	 added 
working 
owners 	Saiari4s 
and 
partners  

Sombre 	Number Salaries Vaieur 
do 	and 	ajoutée 
propriC- 	wages 
taires 
et 
associds Sombre Traite-
actifm 	usents at 

salaires 

withers do dollars 	 milliers e dollars 

0- 4 
5- 9 

10- 19 
20- 49 
50- 99 

100-199 
200-499 
500-999 

1,000 or over - Du plum 

lead offices, swims of-
flces and auxiliary 
units - Sieges sociauv, 
bureaus de sante at 
unites mjsiliaires 

TOTAL 

66 132 1,220 64 
176 341 3,109 168 
248 504 4,703 179 
659 1,352 12,530 456 
581 1,262 12,750 1,011 
891 1,852 19,818 1,306 

1,854 3,863 40,369 2,283 
3,825 6,733 87,542 4,921 
14,016 28,742 316,045 15,347 

22,316 1 44,781 

1,604 3,837 2,170 7 64 1,221 
3,628 8,102 4,306 2 187 3,441 
4,941 13,357 8,238 - 262 5,516 
12,367 32,811 19,989 - 766 15,489 
13,576 40,966 26,352 - 714 16,215 
21,096 53,922 31,521 - 1,147 26,764 
65,582 161,981 94,115 - 2,538 57,756 
128,727 370,582 236,933 - 5,317 128,843 
598,330 1,313,939 700,262 - 21,679 549,264 

36 
30 
21 
25 
9 

8 

6 

151 

2,177 
4,285 
8,416 
20,101 
30,847 
32,351 

103,422 
243,402 
746,976 

- 	5601 17,450 	- 

498,086 25,760 	849,851 	1,999,497 1,123,886 	9 	33,256 1121,9',9 	1191,972 

(1) Lam propriCtaires at amaocies actifs mont lncius. 
(2) Prior to 1982, for seiail establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity was included in the coat of materials and supplio. 
(2) Pour len anodes antdricures 4 1982, dens le can des petits Ctablimaements, le coOt do combuatibie at do lélectricitd a 4tC 

matiAres at foarniturmm. 

TABLE 3. inventories, 1982 

TABLEAU 3 Stocks, 1982 

Manufacturing activity - Activitd manufacturiCre Son-manufacturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in process Finiahied products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own aanufacture resale 

Total 
Matibrea, Produits an coura Produita finis de Activitd non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication manufacturibre - 
etc. Produits on 

eatibres achetdm 
pour Is revante 

thousands of dollars - miltiers do dollars 

Opening - Ouverture, 
Newfoundland - Terre-Mauve - - - - - 
Prince Edward Island - tie-du-Prince-douerd - - - - - 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-icosae a s s a 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunawick a s s s 
Québec 93,810 486,661 128,147 704,618 6,488 
Ontario 192,216 225,789 17,626 435,631 33,369 
Manitoba 47,852 15,430 378 63,660 - 
Saskatchewan n v s a v 
Alberta a a v a a 
British Colombia - Colueble-Britsnnlque 2,755 2,626 157 5,538 755 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et 

Territoires du Word-Ouest s v a a a 

Canada 341,111 136,245 142,309 1,219,725 40,622 

Clawing - ferseture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Mauve - - - - - 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-Edouard - - - - - 
5ova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse a s a a 
New Arunawick - Nouveau-Brunswick a a s s 
Québec 221,623 189,338 165,262 576,223 7,2?lr  
Ontario 208,234 267,285 34,942 510,461 33,29 
Plenitoba 47,578 18,455 1,627 67,660 
Saskatchewan a s a 
Alberta a 0 5 
British Columbia - Coiombie-Britannique 2,621 3,945 156 6,722 1,01, 
Yukon and Northwest Territoriea - Yukon at 

Territoires do Nord-Oueat x a a a 

Canada 485,357 483,521 201,987 1,170,871 41,551 

I 



AN I 4. Pterj,ls and 5isip1iea Used - Haiufacturing Activity, 1981 mid 1982 ' 

I/All I AU 8. Ptièree at rournituras utiliedes - Activité .anjfacturikre, 1981 at 1982 

1982 1981 
ription 

Uusntity - Qusntitd Cost - CoOt Iluantity - Quantitd Cost - CoOt 

thousands of thousands or 
dollars dollars 

milliers de milliers do 
dollars dollars 

large eatablistasents reporting detail - Grands dtablisseiments 
ddclarant an detail: 

Material, used - Matièrem utilasdes: 

Su1)contracted - Travauu an sous-traitence ... 17,013 ... 42,297 

metric metric 
tonneim tomes 

tonnes tonnes 
mdtriqes mdtriqusa 

Other - Autres: 

Steel - Prier; 
Bars, hot rolled - Barren, lamindee k cheud 1 
Bars, cold finished, alloy steel - Barres, paractievCem 4 25 182 21,636 14 573 12,308 

froid, 	alliaqe d'acier I 
Sheet and strip, unfsbricsted steel - Feuilles at feuillards, 

acier non ouvrC 1,350 1,418 
Structural shapes, fabricated steel, n.e.c. - Profiles do 

charpente, 	traeaillCs, n.c.a. 

Castings and torgings (escluding pipe and fittings) - Moulages 
at forgeages (asuf tuyaun at rsccords) 56,019 ... 71,071 

Stainless steel, 	all 	forms - Prier toosydabie, toutes forces ... - 

Iograma kilo.rsns 

ilogramees kilogrenmes 

' 679 685 3,786 390 907 2,012 

up p1 	iiur. 1 	 a 11ci. S 	- 	Al 	pp 	pIll. 	 I 	aPp:. 	 P 	Spill - 

AI!pplfltJU sheet and strip - Aluminium, 	feuillee at feuillards 5 956 814 26,905 23 459 006 84,549 
Alseninir plate - Tôles dalijeininan 2 785 585 17,085 2 134 329 12,401 
Alumin,,, and alt,airm alloy, basic shapes, n.e.c. - Profiles 

do base, aluminium at alliages daliwniniu,n, n.c.a. 5 976 898 26,541 10 255 256r 31,221 

litaniip and titanium base alloys, all forms - litane at 
alliages base titarpe, 	toutes fore,es 585 301 29,849 1 409 568 41,637 

Aircraft engines - Hoteure d'adronef 
Parts for aircraft engines - Pièces de moteurs dadrortef ... 144,198 ... 202,250 
Other aircraft assemblies, equipment and pacts, n.e.c. - 

Autres assemblages, materiel at pièces d'aCronefm, n.c.a. ... 247,926 ... 121,301 
All other raw materials and components - loutes autree 

niatliree premieres at composantes ,•• 93,349 ... 80,079 

Adjustment for establishments reporting purchanes rather than 
materials used - Ajustenent gui tient crsnpte des Ptdsliwwe- 
eents dPclararrt lee achats 4 Is place des matikres utilisCec ... 1,938 ... - 801 

Containers and other shipping and packaging materials used - 

Contenants at autres inatiCres at fournitures do lisralson at 
d'eebsllaqe utillsCs, 

Corrugated bones - Boltes do carton ondulC ... 286 ... 339 
Crating lumber - Bois d'embsllaqe ... 291 ... 415 
Steel strapping - Courroies an e#lul ... 72 ... Be 
Wooden skids and pallets - Palettes et 	truir 	ant np hors ... 26 ... 53 
All other - Tous witres ... 1,769 ,.. 2,484 

Operating, 	maintenance and repair rurpp I issued 	(itre luilirig 
fuel) 	- fournitures d'exploil.aI.lorP, 	rI'e,rtrrIie,r 	ml 	de 
reparation utilisdes (sauf is combustiblel ... 64,800 ... 70,295 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials owned by 
establishments - P'ontant verse 4 dautres pour trasail 
emécutC sur dew mstikres appartenant eux Ctthliaseeents ... 101,223 ... 71,156 

eatahlislanents not reporting detail - Petite Ctahiisse- 
'rIm os 	léclarant pam an detail ... 15,789 ... 21,136 

P 11,141 ... 849,851 ... 873,709 

Included with 'All other raw materials and components". 
ri,eOrjs moss "loutes autres mat ikrea premieres at cowlposantes. 
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TAPLE 5. Value of Production of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1981 and 1982 

TPJIIEAU 5. Valeur de la production de produits de propre fabrication, 1981 et 1982 

Value - Valeur 

1982 	 1981 

thousands of dollars 

milliers de dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands établissements declarant en detail: 

Products - Produits: 

Modifications, conversions, servicing, overhaul and repairs to aircraft, enqines, etc. 
(value of work done) - Modifications, transformations, entretien, reconditionnement et 
réparations d'avions, de moteurs, etc. (valeur du travail exécuté) 	 274,768 	 248,794 

Aircraft and aircraft parts manufactured - Aéronefs et pièces d'aeronefs Fabriquees 	 1,747,437 	1,949,156 

All other products made - bus autres produitm fabriques 	 137,996 	 136,872 

Amount received in payment for work done on materials and products owned by others - 
Montant recu en paiement du travail execute sur des mstières et des produits appsrte- 
nant è autrui 	 47,933 	 23,705 

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and outward transportation 
charges which could not be deducted from individual commodity items described above - 
Moms ajustement pour tenir compte de Is valeur des taxes de vents, des droits 
1 	si 	'ru d 	riinspn r vsr 	sd H 	r qn rl 'rntT DII 8 re 	H 

- 	u- 	 -- 	H 

.1 
Hii 	Dilipte i- 	Ii 	It ; 	:lI1I1Il2s rDçIs DIr Jf 	6 till ID UDIItD 	 - 54,555 	 55,512 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petits étahlissements ne déclarsnt pam en 
detail 	 30,907 	 49,958 

Adjusted va'ue of shipuents and work done - Total - Valeur rectifiée des livraisons et 
du travail exécuté 	 2,192,537 	 2,462,246 

Add - A ajouter: 

Closing inventory goods in process - Fermeture des stocks de produits en cours de 
fabrication 	 483,527 	 726,138 

Closing inventory finished goods - Fermeture des stocks de produits finis 	 201,987 	 164,095 

Deduct - A déduire: 

Opening inventory goods in process - Ouverture des stocks de produits en cours de 	 - 736,245 	- 681,876 
fabrication 

Opening inventory Finished qoods - fluverture des stocks de produita Finis 	 - 142,309 	- 121,086 

VALUE OF PROOIJCTION - TOTAL - VALEUR DE LA PROD(ETION 	 1,999,497 	 2,549,517 

a 

a 
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P 	ABLISHMENIS (ERCLUDIRG SMALL BUSINESSES) 	£TABIJSEMEI4TS (SLOP LES PETITES ENTREPAISES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1982 TO SIC 321 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CAE 321 

JBAFT AND AIRCALFT PARTS 8ANUFACTUAENS 	 FABZICAWTS DAERONEFS ET DE PIECES 
144065MG EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONNAIIT LEEPLOI 2*5 TRANCHE BE 1*11.1.1 (1) 

NOVA SCOTiA -- NOUVELLEECOSSE 

ENUELT INC. (A4IHERIT) 4400 MAIN STREET, SACKVILLE, E2K 183 (06) 
I N P GROUP LTD. (AEAOSPACE Dlv), 20 BOX 535, DARTMOUTH, B21 3Y8 (06) 

NEW BRUNSWICN -- P1OUVEAU-BRUNSWICN 

TARGETAIN LTD, RE 8 44, MONCTON, R1C 828 (03) 

4)0 E ARC 

lEAD MACRILING LTD, 51411 BOUL IRDUSTRIEL, MONTREAL WORD, 610 3441 (04) 
ALTA PRECISION INC. 6095 BOUL COUTURE, ST LEONARD, HiP 307 (03) 
AVIATECH INC. 2 4400 RUE GUENETTE, SILL! ST LAURENT, H4IN 2442 (0 44) 
AVIATION ELECTRIC LIMITED, 	(POINT! CLAIRE), P0 4101 21140, MONTREAL, 14141 4418 (044) 
AVILTIOR ELECTRIC LIMITED, P 0 801 2140, MONTREAL, 841 418 (08) 

CAJADAIR LIMITED, 20 BOX 6087, MONTREAL, 83C 369 (12) 
CLANO PRECISION INC, 8140 RUE LAFRENAIE, ST-LEONARD, RIP 2*9 (04) 
GAMMA ROROIIT INC. 4775 TRUDEAU, ST ASACINTHE, J2S 7449 (014) 
HEROIJA INC. 755 THUEREE, L0NGUEUIL, 2 4444 3442 (07) 
INNOTEC44 AVIATION LIMITED, 455 MICHEL .JASUIN. DORVAL, 892 1C2 (07) 

JOLT ENGINEERING LID, 8960 PARK AVENUE, MONTREAL, H2N 1Y8 (06) 
LAS ATELIENS HOCHELAGA INC. 44325 INDUSTRIAL BLVD, MONTREAL NORD, 818 215 (0 44) 
LES ERTEEPAISES *658 ITEE, 3905 ROUL LAMAR, ST-VINCENT DE PAUL, 87! 14V7 (03) 
LES INDUSTRIES U U 1' INC, 2125 EST RIlE STE CATHERINE, MONTREAL, 112K 289 (04) 
LUCAS INDUSTRIES CANADA LID, (AEROSPACE DIR) , 5595 ROYALMOUNT ATE, MONTREAL, a4p 1.19 (05) 

MEKAICO CANADA LTEE, 3495 COlE VEATU AD, MONTREAL, 84A 1R3 (07) 
118T440 MACHINING CORP. 7926 151 AVE. MOATREAL, Nil 3446 (03) 

P 8111 & WHITNEY AIJICRAFT OF CANADA LTD, BOX 10, LONGOEUIL, 29! 419 (12) 
bULLS-ROYCE (CANADA) LIMITED, 20601 1000. MONTREAL AM F, 8 44! 187 (08) 
1,FUMETEL CANADA INC. 741 AVE RIDDLE, DORVAL, 1492 184 (02) 

(JIlT *510 

AIRCRAFT APPLIANCES & EQUIPMENT LED, 	152 EAST DRIVE, 	BRAMALEA. 	L6T id 	(07) 
BACNAN AEROSPACE OF CANADA LID, 	32143 MARERTETTE AVE, 	WINDSOR. 1181 403 	(05) 
BOEING OF CANADA LID, 	P 0 BOX 338 AINPRIOR AIRPORT, LANPRIOR, ElI 386 	(07) 
CHICOPEE MANUFACTURING LIMITED. 	975 WILSON AVENUE, KITCRENER, 92C 121 	(06) 
DEYTEN CORPORATION, 	(REST HEIGHTS MPG DXV), 	1665 HIGHLAND RD N, 	KITCHEMER, 	626 367 	(05) 

DIERA CO INC. 	(MAGNA ELECTRONICS DXV) • 	280 AATETTE ROAD, CONCORD, L4K 161 	(05) 
DONTS EQUIPMENT OF CANADA LIP, 	574 MONARCH AVE, AJAX, 115 268 	(07) 
GARRETT MPG LTD, 	255 ATTMELL DRIVE, AHIDALE, 	8944 588 	(08) 
GENAIRE LID, 	20 BOX Vu, 	SI CLTHAIIINES, 	L26 6114 	(05) 
HANKER SIDDELEY CANADA INC, 	(ORENDA DIVISION), 	BOX 6001, TOROWTO AM?, ISP 183 (08) 

410140011 UNITED AIRCRAFT PARTS LTD, 	UNIT 4 2213 	DUNWIK DR, MISSISSAUGA, LSL lxi (03) 
LEAVENS SERVICE & OVERHAUL LTD, 	2555 DEAR! AD 5, HISSISSAUGA, LST 1*1 	(04) 
888 10016 MACHINE CO LTD, 	120 1080 RD, 	DOWNSVIEN, 113J 2A9 	(06) 
BCDONNELL DOUGLAS CANADA ITO, 	20 801 6013, TORONTO AMP, ISP 187 	(10) 
RONTE CORP LTD. 	(FLEET INDUSTRIES DIR), GILMOBE ROAD, 	FORE ERIE, L2A 5113 	(08) 

SPAR AEROSPACE LIMITED, 	825 CALEDONIA RD, TORONTO, 966 318 	(09) 
STRITE INDUSTRIES LIMITED, 	296 SHEPHERD AVE, CAMBRIDGE, 	113C 295 	(07) 
THE DE HAVILLAND AIRCRAFT OF CANADA LID, 	ATTN B WADE, DEPT 3711, 	DONWIVIEW, 83K ITS 	(ii) 
TUBE - FAA LID, 	BOX 629, STREETSVILLE, LSM 2C1 	(04) 
WALBAR OF CANADA INC. 	1865 SNARLER ROAD, MISSISSAUGA, LIII 	1142 	(08) 

WILLIAMS MACHINES LTD, 695 BISHOP SI - P0 601 34430, CARDEIDGE, 13H 4492 (05) 
1442711 ONTARIO LIMITED, 	(POST MACHINE CO) • 52 1$ EVANS AVE, TORONTO, M86 29 44 (0 44) 

MANITOBA 

BOEING OP CANADA LTD, 99 MURRAY PARK AD, WINNIPEG, 1434 386 (07) 
BRISTOL AEROSPACE LIMITED, WINNIPEG INTL AIRPORT P 0 BOX 8148, VINRIPEG, R3C 25 44 (09) 
C A E AIBCRAFT LTD, 20 BOX 1700 INTRML AIRPORT, WINNIPEG, 113C 2*5 (05) 
STANDARD AERO LIMITED, WINNIPEG INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, WINMIPEG, 928 0S8 (08) 

P 
CALGARY AERO ACCESSORIES LTD, 900 2303 ilTU ST SN, CALGARY, 125 257 (03) 
FIELD AVIATION CO LTD, 20 ROE 3186 STN B. CALGANI, 128 4L7 (06) 
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIES LIMITED, 801 517 MUNICIPAL AIRPORT, EDMONTON, 154 283 (06) 
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ESTAHLISHME1IIS (RICLIIDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENYS (SAUF LES PETITES ENTREPAISS 

	

CLASSIFIED IN 1982 TO SIC 321 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CAE 321 
AIRCRAFT AND AIRCRAFT PAATS NANUFACTUASAS 	FABAICANTS DAERONEFS ST OS IIECES 

SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE MANGES (I) 	DONI4ANT LEIIPLOI PAR TRA1ICHE OS TAILLE (1) 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLOBBIE BAXTAWNIQUE 

CANADIAN AIRCRAFT PRODUCTS LTD, 261 VISCOUNT WAY, RICHMOND, V6V 1N9 (06) 
E & 0 AIRCRAFT SERVICES LTD. (OKANAGAN AERO ENGINE) • 455 MADSEN AD, AELONWA, VOl 2C3 (02) 
HELICOPTER WELDERS OF CANADA LID, 66310 ELMBNIDGE WAY, RICHMOND, V7C 4N1 (04) 
INNOTECH AVIATION LIMITED, (VANCOUMAR) • MONTREAL INTLSHL AIRPORT, DORVAL, 4441 iRA (05) 
KELOWNA FLIGIITCRAFT LTD, BR 2, KELONNA, VIE 781 	(Ole) 

LINDAIR SERVICES LID, 5180 AIRPORT RD S VANCOUVER INTE, RICHMOND, V7B 18 44 (03) 
S I L INDUSTRIES LID, 5750 CEDARBAIDGE WAY, RICHMOND, VHI 2A7 (02) 
V N AERO FLITS INDUSTRIES LID, 4780 AGAB DA, VANCOUVER, V7B lAB (03) 
VIKING RIB LID, 89-90Cli CANOBA ROAD, SIDNEY, VoL 481 	(0 44) 

NORTHWEST TEARITOBIES -- TERRITOIRE DU NOBD-OUEST 

RAVEN AIRCRAFT SERVICES LID, 801 514, YELLOWKNIFE, hA 2N4 (UI) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TRANCHES OK TAILLE GE LEMPLOI 

CODE 	NUMBER EMPLOSED 	CODE 	RUBBER EMPLOYED 

	

PERSOI4NES OCCUPEES 	PEBSO1JNES OCCUPEES 

(1) 0-44 	(07) 	200-4944 
(2) 5-9 	(08) 	500-999 
(3) 10-19 	(09) 	1,000-1, 
(4) 20-449 	(10)  
(5) 50-99 	(11) 
(6) 100- 199 	(12) 	5, 

NOTE: ADDRESSES P8OYIDZD ARE MAILING ADDRESSES. 
IL SAGIT DES ADEESSES POSTALES. DAMS CKAIS - .. 	.. -. -. 

I 

I 



EXPLANATORY I'1)TES 	 NOTES EXPLICATIVES 

Scope of the Census 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 

Data are gathered on detailed quest ion-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing reporting units of multi-
ostablishment companies. Other manufacturing 

,  'stablishrnents are surveyed by abbreviated 
"short forms" questionnaires; or their 
financial statements, supplied by them or 
obtained from administrative records, are 
accepted. Beginning with 1976, administra-
tive records are the principal data source 
for these small establishments. 

Ftendue du recensement 

Le Recensement des manufactures est une en-
qute annuelle auprs des êtablissements qui 
s'occupent principalement de Ia fabrication, de 
même qu'auprès de leurs sieges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et unites auxiliaires gui sont classes 
dans les industries manufacturières. Un établis-
sement se définit comme la plus petite unite 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir une gamme 
déterminêe de statistiques industrielles de base 
(principalement les ckrnnées sur l'emploi et les 
elements dentrées et de sorties nêcessaires su 
calcul de la valeur ajoutée par le recensement). 
Aux fins du recensement il s'agit, en général, 
d'une usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Les données sont recueillies par des question-
naires détaillés auprès de toutes les êtablisse-
ments manufacturiers dont les livraisons se 
situent au-deTh du seuil d'exclusion (ce seuil 
vane annuellement pour chaque industrie et 
chaque province) et auprès de toutes len unites 
répondaotes manufacturières des sociétés b eta-
blissements multiples. Les autres établissements 
manufacturiers sont enquêés au moyen de 
questionnaires abrégés et l'on accepte égalernent 
leurs états financiers qu'ils nous fournissent 
eux-inêmes ou que nous obtenons pertir de 
dossiers administratifs. A partir de 1976, les 
dossiers administratifs mont la source principale 
de données pour ces petits établissements su 
recensement. 

Aujnentat ion du noqit,re d' êtablissements 

Les demandes de nuinéros de retenue sur Is paye 
pour fins d'impôt sur le revenu constituent la 
source Is plus importante de nouveaux établisse-
ments. (Toutefois, certains établissements manu-
facturiers exploités par leur(s) propriétaire(s) 
soot également inclus tnèrne s'ils ne possedent pas 
de numéros de retenue sur la paye.) Ii y eu un 
sous-dénombrement de petits établissements et 
plus précisément pour is période 1973-1977. Des 
efforts ont été déployés en vue de corriger cette 
anomalie ce gui a résuité en une augTientation 
considerable du nombre de pet its établissements 
pour certaines années subséquentes. Ces additions 
ne touchent nornialement que de facon sensible le 
nombre d'êtabiissements et celui des proprié-
taires et associés atifs dans certaines indus-
tries len autres statistiques principales n'étant 
touchées que léqèrement dO b l'importance minime 
des EtabIissernents ajoutés. 

Increases in [stabl isient Counts 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the Census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. (Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts may be included also.) There 
has been some undercoverage of small busi-
nesses, particularly in the 1973-1977 
period. Efforts to remove this have resulted 
in additions of considerable numbers of 
small establishments in some subsequent 
years. These noticeably affect establishment 
and working owner and partner counts in many 
industries, but generally have a limited 
impact on other principal statistics owing 
to the small size of the establishments 
added 

I 
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Classification industriel Je 

Chaque établissement 	 n 
dans l'industrie qui définit son activité prir--
cipale, rnêrne s'il fabrique des produits qui 
relèvent par definition d'autres industries. 
Plusieurs sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et 
unites auxiliaires sont incilus dans lea declare-
tions des établissements; d'autres, cependant, 
nous fournissent des dossiers distincts parce 
qu'ils sont situés dana des endroits différents 
ou qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Les 
sieges sociaux sont classes selon J.'industrie 
principale de Ia société; les bureaux de vente et 
les unites auxiliaires sont classes de Ia même 
façon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dana une industrie non manufacturière. 

Arinée de declaration 

On accepte les données pour toute année Finan-
cière terminée au plus tot le 1er avril de l'an-
née de référence et au plus tard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
établissements cesse habituellement le 1er juin 
de l'année de référence. 

Non-comparabilité des données 

Pour certaines données ou certaines statist 
ques, les totaux qui comprennent des proportion 
iinportantes de données obtenues des états finon--
ciers ou des questionnaires abrégés utilisés poor 
les petits établissements peuvent être incomplet 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. De plus, certaines reserves 
s'appliquent b ces petits établissements: (1) le 
cocit des services achetés est inclus dans le coat 
des rnatières et fournitures; (2) les données sur 
les salaries et les heures-personnes sont im-
putées b partir des rémunérations ou des livrai-
sons; (3) toutes les statistiques principales, 
sauf celles sur le nombre de propriétaires et 
d'associés actifs, sont classées b l'activité 
manufacturiere; (4) tous les stocks sont classes 
comme matières premieres. La premiere reserve a 
pour résultat l'exclusion des services achetés 
dens is valeur ajoutée (selon les concepts des 
Comptes nationaux), tandis qu'ils sont inclus 
dans lea données des grands établissements. 

Industrial Classification 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-rnanufac-
turing industry. 

Reporting Period 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 
data from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly com-
parable with other totals. Certain conven-
tions apply to these small establishments: 
(1) cost of purchased services are included 
in cost of materials and supplies; (2) 
employee and person-hour data are imputed 
from payrolls or shipments; (3) all princi-
pal statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw rnateria1s. The first 
convention causes purchased services to be 
excluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 

I 

I 

Confidentiality of Data for Individual Busi-
nesses 

Statistics Canada is prohibited by law 
from publishing any statistics which would 
divulge information relating to any identi-
fiable business without the previous consent 
in writing of that business. In practice, 
this means that, for the Census of Manufac-
turers, no data except for number, type and 
location of establishments are shown for 
industrial or geographic aggregations 
composed of fewer than three companies or 

Confidentialité des ckrnnées présentées par les 
entreprises particulières 

La loi interdit 	Statistique Canada de 
diffuser des données qui pourraient servir 
identifier une entreprise, sane avoir obtenu au 
préalabie l'autorisation écrite de cette der-
niece. Du point de vue pratique, cela signifie 
qu'aux fins du recensement des manufacturerr, 
aucune donnée, A l'exception du nombre, du genru' 
et de l'emplacement des établissements, n'est 
publiée sur des groupements industriels on 
géographiques de moms de trois entreprises ou rio 

I 
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1 three or more if these are dominated by 
'  ne or two companies. The names, addresses 

md employment size codes of large estab-
hshments classified to individual manufac-
turing industries are published in the 
relevant Census of Manufactures industry 
report. 

In order to provide a systematic pub-
lication pattern which will prevent indirect 
(or residual) disclosure of information re-
lating to individual establishments, choices 
must often be made between the publication 
or suppression of different levels of indus-
trial or geographic data. Such decisions are 
made in accordance with an order of prece-
dence designed to provide as detailed data 
as possible consistent with provisions of 
the Statistics Act and with requirements for 
industrial and regional analysis. 

Comparisons With Trade Data 

Direct comparison of import and export 
statistics with shipments data reported for 
commodities of domestic manufacture is not 
olways possible. The Industrial Commodity 
Hiassification (ICC) used for domestic pro- 

'  nets and the Canadian International Trade 
Classification (CIIC) are however recon- 

lable and the reader should request this 
or the comodities of interest to him from 
the Co-ordinator, Commodity Classification, 
Standards Division, Statistics Canada, R.H. 
Coats Building, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

For detailed information on external 
trade the reader should refer to Imports, 
Merchandise Trade, Commodity Detail, annual, 
Statistics Canada, Catalogue 65-207, and Ex-
ports, Merchandise Trade, annual, Statistics 
Canada, Catalogue 65-202. 

Monthly Data 

Current estimates of the value of ship-
ments of goods of own manufacture for 89 
industries and 20 industry groups are pub-
lished monthly in Inventories, Shipments 
and Orders in Manufacturing Industries 
(Catalogue 31-001). These estimates are 
available about six weeks after the end of 
The month for which they are collected. 
Commodity detail is not. collected by this 

I 

trois entreprises ou plus que cbminent une ou 
deux sociêtés. Le nom, l'adresse et le code de 
taille d'effectif des grands établissements 
faisant partie des industries manufacturières 
particulières figurent dans Ia publication 
appropriée du recensement des manufactures. 

Af in de produire une mêthode systématique de 
publication des données qui empêche Ia divul-
gation indirecte (ou par recoupement) de rensei-
gnements relatifs aux 6tablissements particu-
hers, on dolt souvent choisir entre Ia diffusion 
ou Ia suppression de divers niveaux de données 
industrielles ou gêographiques. A cette fin, on a 
conçu un ordre de priorité nous permettant de 
produire quand rnême des données très détaillêes 
qui respectent les dispositions de Ia Loi sur la 
statistique et les besoins en analyse au niveau 
de l'industrie ou de la region. 

Comparaisons avec lea u:bnnêes du conmierce exté-
rieur 

Ii n'est pas toujours possible de faire une 
comparaison directe entre les dorinées sur lea 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication et 
celles sur lea importations et exportations de 
marchandises. On peut dailleurs faire un rappro-
chement entre Ia Classification des produits 
industriels (cPI) et. Ia Nomenclature Canadienne 
pour le commerce international des marchandises 
(NCCI). Le lecteur gui desire ce rapprochement 
pour certains produits n'a qu'b en faire Ia 
demande auprès du co-ordinateur des classifi-
cations, type de produits, Division des normes, 
Statistique Canada, edifice R.H. Coats, Ottawa, 
K1A OZB. 

Pour lea données plus détaillées sur le 
commerce extérieur, he lecteur peut consulter 
les Importations, commerce de marchandises: 
detail des produits, annuel, Statistique Canada, 
no 65-207 au catalogue et Exportations, commerce 
de marchandises, annuel, Statistique Canada, 
no 65-202 au catalogue. 

Damnées mensuelles 

Les estimations courantes de Ia valeur des 
hivraisons de produits de propre fabrication des 
89 industries manufacturi'eres et 20 groupes 
d'industries du secteur manufacturier paraissent 
chaque mois dens la publication Stocks, livrai-
sons et coninandes des industries manufacturThres 
(n° 31-001 au catalogue). Les estimations sortent 
environ six semaines après ha fin du mois spéci-
fié pour la collation. Les données en detail sur 
es produits de propre fabrication ne sont pas 
lemandees par cette enquête. 
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Explication des terme; 

	

Les notes soinmaire ne 	 i 'net it , wiif 
pas des définitions ofliciel h rnis peuvent être 
utiles pour la bonrie comprehension de certains 
des termes et expressions utiliss dans les 
tableaux contenus dans les publications. Pour 
obtenir des definitions détaillées sur les notes 
explicatives qui précdent ainsi que les limites 
et reserves qui s'imposent, consulter Concepts et 
definitions du recensement des manufactures, 
no 31-528 au catalogue. 

Valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication. Représente Ia valeur nette de 
produits fabriqués et livrés par l'établissement 
déclarant, ou sous contrat, b partir de matières 
lui appartenant, sans tenir compte des rabais, 
retours de marchandises, remises, taxes de vente, 
taxes et droits d'accise, contenants 
restituables, frais de livraison payês 'a des 
transporteurs publics ou forfait (mais non des 
frais de livraison de l'établissenient rnêine). Elle 
comprend les recettes au titre des reparations et 
des travaux effectués sur des matières 
appartenant b dautres, les transferts h d'autres 
unites déclarantes de la même société, toutes les 
exportations, et la valeur comptable des propres 
produits de l'établissement donnés en location In 
premiere fois. Les livraisons en consignat.i'i 
destinées b d'autres pays sont comprises, inn 
les livraisons en consignation au Canada figureit 
avec len stocks jusqu'à Ia vente. 

Co(t des matières et fournitures. Représerite 
l'utilisation des produits achetês au prix livré, 
les frais de transport et de manutention, les 
droits, etc., étant inclus. Ii comprend les 
transferts entre len unites d'une mêtne société et 
les travaux de fabrication exécutés sous contrat 
par d'autres, avec des matières appartenant 
1' établ issement répond ant. 

Explanation of Terms 

The following selected, abbreviated notes 
are not formal definitions but may help 
clarify the content of some of the data 
items used in published tables. For detailed 
definitions and some qualifications to the 
preceding explanations, see Concepts and 
Definitions of the Census of Manufactures, 
Catalogue 31-528. 

Value of shipments of goods of own manu-
facture. Represents the net selling value 
of shipments of goods produced by the re-
porting establishment or made under contract 
for it from its own materials. It excludes 
discounts, returns, allowances, sales taxes, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable con-
tainers, common or contract carriers' 
charges for outward transportation (but not 
own carriers' delivery expenses). It in-
cludes revenue from repairs and work done on 
materials owned by others, transfers to 
reporting units of the same firm, all ex-
ports, and the book value of own products 
shipped the first time on a rental basis. 
Included are consignment shipments to other 
countries, but domestic consignment ship-
ments are included in inventory until sold. 

Cost of materials and supplies. Represent 
consumption of purchased items at laid-down 
cost, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. It includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

a 

a 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. 
Measures the value of net output as cal-
culated by shipments of goods of own manu-
facture plus the net change in inventories 
of goods in process and finished goods, less 
the cost of materials, supplies, fuel and 
electricity purchased and used. It includes 
production subsidies, excludes indirect 
taxes, as applicable. 

Value added - Total activity. Consists 
of value added in manufacturing activity 
plus value added in non-manufacturing ac-
tivity. The latter is calculated by sub-
tracting the corresponding cormnodity inputs 
from non-manufacturing revenues or outputs. 
Activity taken into account in non-manu-
facturing value added includes: fixed cap-
ital formation with own work force for own 
use; rental of the firms own products; 

Valeur ajoutée - Act ivité manufacturière. Repré-
sente Ia valeur de Ia production nette calculée 
come étant Ia valeur des livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus la variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de produits 
finis, moms le coOt des matieres et fournitures, 
combustible et electricité achetés et utilisés. 
Elle comprend les subventions b Ia production, 
mais ne comprend pas les taxes indirectes, 
selon le cas. 

Valeur ajoutêe - Activité totale. Représente 
Ia valeur ajoutée par l'activité manufacturière 
plus Ia valeur ajoutée par l'activité non menu-
facturière. Cette derniere s'obtient en sous-
trayant len entrées de marchandises correspon-
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant do  
l'activité non manufacturière. L'activité prie 
en compte dans la valeur ajoutée non manufact.-
riBre comprend: Ia formation de capital fixe pet 
sa propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage: 
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ifeteria operations, etc. 	It does not 
include other rental revenues, dividends and 
interest received. Total activity value 
ided includes production subsidies, but 
nxcludes indirect taxes except property and 
business taxes. 

Census value added is to be distinguished 
from the "pure" value added concept of the 
System of National Accounts, which excludes 
the cost of purchased services. (For small 
establishments for which data are derived 
from administrative records and "short 
forms", however, purchased services are 
included in value added. See note above on 
Non-comparability of Data). 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Employees. 	Exclude working owners and 
partners of unincorporated businesses, which 
are separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
'umber employed during the year. Production 

,  md related workers in manufacturing acti-
vml.y include those at the establishment 
uriqaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
epair, janitorial and watchmen services and 

working foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries a-id wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee 
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor-
porated businesses are excluded. 

les recettes de location des propres produits de 
l'entreprise, l'exploitation de cafétria, etc. 
Les autres recettes de location, les dividendes 
et intérêts recus ne sont pas compris. La valeur 
ajoutée par l'activité totale comprend les sub-
ventions b la production, mais ne comprend pas 
les taxes indirectes sauf les taxes foncières et 
d ' affaires. 

II convient de distinquer is valeur ajoutée 
par le recensement du concept de Ia valeur ajou-
tee "pure" utilisé dans le système des Coruptes 
nationaux puisque celui-ci ne tient pas compte du 
cocit des services achetês. (Pour les pet its 
établissements dont les données nous proviennent 
des dtats financiers et des formules courtes, les 
services achetés sont compris dans la valeur 
ajouté. Voir la note explicative sur la non 
comparabilité des données). 

Propriêtaires et associés actifo. Comprennent 
seulement ceux qui sont act.ifs dans des entre-
prises particulières. 

Salaries. We comprennent pas les propriétaires 
et associés actifs d'entreprises particulières, 
lesquels font l'objet d'une totalisation 
distincte, et les travailleurs b is pièce 
i'extérieur. On demande aux enquêtês d'indiquer 
le nombre moyen de salaries au cours de l'année. 
Les travailleurs de la production et assimilés 
dans l'activité manufacturière comprennent le 
personnel b l'établisseineot qui s'occupe de 
traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspection, 
manutention, emballage, entretien, reparation, et 
des services de conciergerie et de surveillance 
ainsi que les contremaltres actifs. Le personnel 
de l'administration, de bureau et autre personnel 
hors fabrication comprend tous las employês aux 
sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et unites 
auxiliaires de même que les employés d'une 
cafétéria, le personnel affecté b la recherche, 
les chauffeurs de camions, etc. 

Traitements et salaires. 	us soot calculés 
avant les retenues au titre de 1' impit sur le 
revenu et les cotisations aux fins des avantages 
soclaux versées par l'employé de inéme que pour 
l'assurance sociale. Ils comprennent la rémuné-
ration des heures normales et supplémentaires et 
des congés payés, ainsi que las primes, commis-
sions accordées aux salaries réguliers, les 
indemnités de depart, etc. us ne comprennent 
pas les retraits effectués par les propriétaires 
et associés actifs d'entreprises particulières. 

Inventories. Represent the book value of 
	

Stocks. Représentent Ia valeur comptable des 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 	stocks détenus en toute propriêté au Canada, y 
goods in transit to the respondent or held 	compris les marchandises en transit au répondant 
by others on consignment. 	 ou gardées par d'autres en cnnsiqnstion. 
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SELECTED PIJBLICAT IONS 
	

CROIX [)E PUBLICATIONS 

For additional information on the various 
data reported, and for related data of in-
terest for analytical assessment, the reader 
may refer to the following publications 
(among others) of Statistics Canada: 

Pour plus de details sui-  les différerits chil-
fres déclarês et sur des données connexes pouvHrlt 
servir b des fins anelytiques, consulter (entre 
autres) les publications suivantes de Statistique 
Canada: 

Catalogue 
	

Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders in 
Manufacturing Industries, Bil. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, Ru. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Ru. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Ru. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, Ru. 

Annual 

31-211 Products Shipped by Canadian Manu-
facturers, 811. 

47-206 Scientific and Professional Equip-
ment Industries, Ru. 

57-208 Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, 
Mining, Logging and Electric Power 
Industries, Ru. 

E. - English 	 Bil. - Bilingual  

Mensuel 

11-003F Revue statistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et commandes des in-
dustries manufacturières, Bil. 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, Bil. 

65-004 Exportations par marchandises, Bil. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, Ru. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et duree du travail, Bil. 

Annuel 

31-211 	Produits livr-c 	 fhiit-; 

diens, Ru. 

47-206 Fabricat ion 	Jf2 mci6 1ic 1 cc jrit f I qiin 

professionnel, Ru. 

57-208 Consommation de combustibles et d'élec-
tricite achetés par les industries manu-
Uacturières, ininérales et de l'exploita-
tion forestire et par les centrales 
therrniques des services d'électricité, 
Ru. 

F. - Français 	 Ru. - Bilingue 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 016. 

Outre les publications ci-dessus ênurnérées, 
Statistique Canada publie une grande variété de 
rapports statistiques sur le Canada tant dans le 
dornaine konomique que social. On petit se pro-
curer gratuitetnent un catalogue complet des pu-
blications courantes 6 Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A 016. 
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